

No. 16-2424

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,

Intervenor,

vs.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan,
The Honorable Sean F. Cox
No. 14-13710

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC., HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, INC. AND
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT EEOC AND
INTERVENOR AIMEE STEPHENS

Jennifer C. Pizer
Nancy C. Marcus
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600
jpizer@lambdalegal.org
nmarcus@lambdalegal.org

Gregory R. Nevins
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street, NE.
Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: (404) 897-1880
gnevins@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-2424

Case Name: EEOC v. G.R. & R.G. Harris Funeral

Name of counsel: Gregory R. Nevins

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TITLE VII PROTECTS TRANSGENDER EMPLOYEES FROM DISCRIMINATION BASED ON THE FACT OF A GENDER TRANSITION AS WELL AS ON NONCONFORMING GENDER-EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT.	6
A. The District Court Erred in Focusing Solely on Clothing.	8
B. The District Court’s Approach Is Contrary to This Court’s Case Law and Case Law of Other Circuits.	11
II. TITLE VII SERVES COMPELLING INTERESTS BY PROTECTING TRANSGENDER EMPLOYEES FROM SEX DISCRIMINATION BASED ON BOTH THEIR GENDER IDENTITY AND THEIR GENDER EXPRESSION.....	19
III. THE “LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS” OF REMEDYING SEX DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE WAS NOT TO FORBID ALL GENDER DISTINCTIONS IN CLOTHING BUT RATHER TO FORBID ADVERSE TREATMENT OF MS. STEPHENS BASED ON HER FEMALE GENDER IDENTITY AND EXPRESSION	24
IV. CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barker v. Taft Broadcasting Company</i> , 549 F.2d 400 (6th Cir.1977).....	25, 26
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Dodds v. United States Department of Education</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Management Corporation</i> 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	23, 26
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center, P.C.</i> , No. CV 16-225, 2016 WL 6569233 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2016).....	2
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	17
<i>Gloucester County. School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369 (2016)	16

Gloucester County. School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,
 No. 16-273, 2017 WL 855755 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017)16

Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana,
 No. 15-1720, 2017 WL 1230393 (7th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017) *passim*

Kosilek v. Spencer,
 774 F.3d 63 (1st. Cir. 2014)9

Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Group, Inc.,
 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....2

Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm, Inc.,
 No. 05-243, 2006 WL 456173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006)2

Myers v. Cuyahoga County,
 182 F. App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 13, 14

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)21

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 11, 18, 25

Ravenwood v. Daines,
 No. 06-CV-6355-CJS, 2009 WL 2163105 (W.D.N.Y. July 17, 2009).....10

Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....27

Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
 566 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....27

Schroer v. Billington,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) 7, 12, 17

Schroer v. Billington,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)17

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) *passim*

TerVeer v. Billington,
34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....2

University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990)23

Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center,
453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15

Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23, 26

Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church,
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir.)23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *passim*

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, *Resolution: Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients* (2008)
http://www.tgender.net/taw/ama_resolutions.pdf9

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement on Access to Care for Transgender and Gender Variant Individuals* (2012)
<https://www.psychiatry.org/file%20library/about-apa/organization-documents-policies/policies/position-2012-transgender-gender-variant-access-care.pdf>.....9

American Psychological Association, *Policy on Transgender, Gender Identity & Gender Expression Non-Discrimination* (2008)
<http://www.apa.org/about/policy/transgender.aspx>.....9

Flores, Andrew R., et al., *How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States*, The Williams Institute (June 2016)
<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/How-Many-Adults-Identify-as-Transgender-in-the-United-States.pdf>7

Human Rights Campaign, *Definitions to Help Understand Gender and Sexual Orientation for Educators and Parents/Guardians*
http://hrc-assets.s3-website-us-east-1.amazonaws.com//welcoming-schools/documents/WS_Gender_Sexual_Orientation_Definitions_Adults.pdf8

James, Sandy E., et al., *2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, National Center for Transgender Equality (Dec. 2016)
<http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS%20Full%20Report%20-%20FINAL%201.6.17.pdf>19

National Center for Transgender Equality, *Frequently Asked Questions about Transgender People* (July 9, 2016)
http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/Understanding-Trans-Full-July-2016_0.pdf.....8

Sears, Brad & Christy Mallory, *Documented Evidence of Unemployment Discrimination & Its Effects on LGBT People*, The Williams Institute (July 2011), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Sears-Mallory-Discrimination-July-20111.pdf>20

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People*, (7th ver. 2012)
http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpage_menu=1351&pk_association_webpage=3926.....9
